1) One thousand dollars ($1000) for each western Joshua tree five 
meters (16.40 feet) or greater in height, 2) Two hundred dollars ($200) for each western 
Joshua tree one meter (3.28 feet) or greater but less than five meters (16.4 feet) in height, 
and 3) One hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) for each western Joshua tree less than one 
meter (3.28 feet) in height.  

6.4 Desert Tortoise 

The following measure is recommended to avoid direct impacts to desert tortoise that may have 
colonized after the surveys were conducted and before the start of construction.